

Commission Regulation (EC) No 340/2008 of 16 April 2008 on the fees and charges payable to the European Chemicals Agency pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council on the Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

SUBJECT MATTER AND DEFINITIONS

- Article 1 Subject matter  
Article 2 Definitions

CHAPTER II

FEES AND CHARGES

- Article 3 Fees for registrations submitted under Articles 6, 7 or 11 of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006  
Article 4 Fees for registrations submitted under Article 17(2), Article 18(2) or (3) or Article 19 of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006  
Article 5 Fees for updates of a registration under Article 22 of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006  
Article 6 Fees for requests under Article 10(a)(xi) of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006  
Article 7 Fees and charges for notifications under Article 9 of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006  
Article 8 Fees for applications under Article 62 of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006  
Article 9 Charges for reviews of authorisations under Article 61 of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006  
Article 10 Fees for appeals against a decision of the Agency under Article 92 of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006  
Article 11 Other charges  
Article 12 Only representatives  
Article 13 Reductions and fee waiver

CHAPTER III

PAYMENT OF REMUNERATION BY THE AGENCY

- Article 14 Transfers of funds to Member States  
Article 15 Other remuneration

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 340/2008. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

## CHAPTER IV

### PAYMENTS

Article 16	Mode of payment
Article 17	Identification of the payment
Article 18	Date of payment
Article 19	Insufficient payment
Article 20	Refund of amounts paid in excess

## CHAPTER V

### FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 21	Provisional estimate
Article 22	Review
Article 23	Entry into force
	Signature

---

## ANNEX I

Fees for registrations submitted under Article 6, 7 or 11 of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

Table 1 Standard fees Individual submission Joint submission Fee for...

Table 2 Reduced fees for SMEs Medium enterprise (Individual submission)...

## ANNEX II

Fees for registrations submitted under Article 17(2), Article 18(2) and (3) or Article 19 of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

Table 1 Standard fees Individual submission Joint submission Fee EUR...

Table 2 Reduced fees for SMEs Medium enterprise (Individual submission)...

## ANNEX III

Fees for the update of registrations under Article 22 of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

Table 1 Standard fees for the update of the tonnage...

Table 2 Reduced fees for SMEs for the update of...

Table 3 Fees for other updates Type of update Change...

Table 4 Reduced fees for SMEs for other updates Type...

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 340/2008. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

#### ANNEX IV

Fees for requests under point (xi) of Article 10(a) of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

Table 1 Standard fees Item for which confidentiality is requested...

Table 2 Reduced fees for SMEs Item for which confidentiality...

#### ANNEX V

Fees and charges for PPORD notifications under Article 9 of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

Table 1 Fees for PPORD Notifications Standard fee EUR 544...

Table 2 Charges for the extension of a PPORD exemption...

#### ANNEX VI

Fees for applications for an authorisation under Article 62 of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

Table 1 Standard fees Base fee EUR 54 100 Additional...

Table 2 Reduced fees for medium enterprises Base fee EUR...

Table 3 Reduced fees for small enterprises Base fee EUR...

Table 4 Reduced fees for micro enterprises Base fee EUR...

#### ANNEX VII

Charges for the review of an authorisation under Article 61 of Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006

Table 1 Standard charges Base charge EUR 54 100 Additional...

Table 2 Reduced charges for medium enterprises Base charge EUR...

Table 3 Reduced charges for small enterprises Base charge EUR...

Table 4 Reduced charges for micro enterprises Base charge EUR...

#### ANNEX VIII

Fees for appeals under Article 92 of Regulation (EC) NO 1907/2006

Table 1 Standard fees Appeal against decision taken under: Fee...

Table 2 Reduced fees for SMEs Appeal against decision taken...

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 340/2008. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

- (1) [OJ L 396, 30.12.2006, p. 1](#), as corrected by [OJ L 136, 29.5.2007, p. 3](#). Regulation as amended by Council Regulation (EC) No 1354/2007 ([OJ L 304, 22.11.2007, p. 1](#)).
- (2) [OJ L 124, 20.5.2003, p. 36](#).
- (3) [OJ L 248, 16.9.2002, p. 1](#). Regulation as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 1525/2007 ([OJ L 343, 27.12.2007, p. 9](#)).
- (4) [OJ L 257, 27.10.1995, p. 1](#). Regulation as amended by Regulation (EC) No 1882/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council ([OJ L 284, 31.10.2003, p. 1](#)).

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EC) No 340/2008. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Annex 1 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 18(2)
- Annex 1 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 18(3)
- Annex 5 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 22(2)
- Annex 5 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 22(3)
- Annex 3 sum substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 20(4)(a)
- Annex 3 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 20(2)
- Annex 3 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 20(3)
- Annex 3 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 20(4)(b)
- Annex 3 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 20(5)(a)
- Annex 3 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 20(5)(b)
- Annex 7 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 24(2)
- Annex 7 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 24(3)
- Annex 7 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 24(4)
- Annex 7 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 24(5)
- Annex 8 omitted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 25
- Annex 2 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 19(2)
- Annex 2 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 19(3)
- Annex 4 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 21(2)
- Annex 4 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 21(3)
- Annex 6 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 23(2)
- Annex 6 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 23(3)
- Annex 6 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 23(4)
- Annex 6 sums substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 23(5)
- Art. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 2
- Art. 2 words inserted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 3
- Art. 3(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 4
- Art. 4(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 5
- Art. 10 omitted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 6
- Art. 11(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 7(2)(a)
- Art. 11(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 7(2)(b)
- Art. 11(5) words inserted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 7(3)(c)
- Art. 11(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 7(3)(a)
- Art. 11(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 7(3)(b)
- Art. 12 words substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 8
- Art. 12 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/758, Sch. 6 para. 8 by S.I. 2020/1577 reg. 9(2)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 9(2)
- Art. 13(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 9(3)(a)
- Art. 13(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 9(3)(b)
- Art. 14 omitted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 10
- Art. 15 omitted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 10
- Art. 16(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 11(2)
- Art. 16(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 11(3)
- Art. 17(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 12(b)
- Art. 17(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 12(a)
- Art. 19(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 13
- Art. 20(1) sum substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 14(b)
- Art. 20(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 14(a)
- Art. 21 omitted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 15
- Art. 22 substituted by S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 16

– Art. 23 omitted by [S.I. 2019/758 Sch. 6 para. 17](#)